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Legare, France 

 

VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Karen Eden 
OHSU, USA 

REVIEW RETURNED 20-Mar-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS General Comments: 

This well-written article is novel in that it uses an exploratory, 

secondary analysis from five data sets that evaluated decisional 

conflict in primary care settings with different audiences and for 

different types of decisions.  It will be important to readers to 

understand that patients in primary care settings have high stakes 

decisions that can cause uncertainty and decisional conflict. 

The approach taken is to analyze the data sets individually and then 

descriptively present the number out of, up to five studies that had 

the same finding.  The authors note in two places that the study is 

exploratory.  It seems reasonable to note this upfront in stating the 

study objective.  This “counting” approach means all studies are 

weighted equally regardless of size and study design.  This limitation 

should also be added to the discussion. The author notes that it was 

not possible to meta-analyze.   

The studies had different types of decisions that were made.  Two of 

the studies (Ref 28,30) are parents deciding about antibiotic use for 

their children.  Another study involves parents making decisions 

about prenatal screening (ref 27).  The final two studies include a 

variety of decisions common to primary care (ref 26, 29).  From this 

description, it appears that was not possible to analyze by type of 

decision, screening vs. treatment.  The brief future work statements 

in the discussion could mention the need to  examine clinically 

significant decisional conflict (CSDC) by type of decision. 

Also, it appeared from Table 2 that in three of the four studies, more 

men were seeing a provider for the first time (suggesting they may 

not have an established primary care doctor).  In table 3 it doesn’t 
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appear that this was explored.  Could the authors comment on 

whether this was explored?  It would seem that an established 

relationship with a provided might affect CSDC. 

Specific comments: 

Page 8, line 49:  all studies used the 16 item decisional conflict 

scale.  Were these tailored at all for the decision at hand? 

Page 10, line 22:  the Cronbach Alpha range is 0.78-92 (ref 22-25).  

Can you provide the range of Chronbach Alpha rates for the five 

included datasets (ref 26-29)?  

 

 

REVIEWER L. Aubree Shay 
University of Texas School of Public Health  
United States 

REVIEW RETURNED 28-Mar-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This study is a secondary analysis that examines the prevalence 
and correlates of unresolved clinically significant decisional conflict 
(CSDC) across five existing datasets in Quebec and Ontario, 
Canada. This study represents an important topic area, however I 
have some concerns about the study design.  
 
1. The title is misleading as the study does not pool the data or 
results of the 5 studies, but rather treats each dataset separately 
and then compares the results. The term “pooled analysis” gives the 
impression that the individual data from several studies will be 
pooled together and re-analyzed. (See Blettner et al., International 
Journal of Epidemiology, 1999).  
2. Reporting the total sample size across the 5 studies in the 
abstract and in the strengths and limitations of the study is further 
misleading as it sounds like this is the sample size of a single 
analysis, while this is not the case.  
3. The authors report that a meta-analysis is not possible due to 
heterogeneity of the datasets and site type of decision, study design, 
and available variables as sources of heterogeneity. Availability of 
variables seems to be rather homogeneous, however, with all 5 
studies using the same measure for the variable of interest (CSDC) 
and all share at least seven covariates of interest (age, sex, 
employment status, education, annual income, and household size). 
Thus, this does not seem to be a sufficient justification for not using 
meta-analysis or pooled analysis (see Blettner article cited above for 
the difference in these two methods).  
4. More information is needed about the Decision Conflict Scale 
(DCS) and how it was used across studies. In particular, it is not 
clear whether the DCS is anchored on a particular decision (e.g. 
whether the patient has decisional conflict in regards to their 
decision about whether or not to do prenatal testing) or is about 
decisional conflict in general.  
5. Related to comment 4, more information is needed about the 
types of primary care decisions in question in the iODSF and 
EXACKTE2 studies. The authors report that these were “various 
other primary care decisions”. How then, was decisional conflict 
measured if many various decisions may have been made? And 
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what do the findings about these two studies mean without knowing 
more about the types of decisions made?  
6. Looking at CSDC about decisions made for one’s child and for 
oneself is confusing and concerning. It is likely that predictors of 
decisional regret may be very different regarding these two types of 
decisions and the prevalence would be different as well.  
7. It is not clear why it is important to focus on “decisions dealt with 
entirely at the primary care level”. Please explain the significance of 
this more fully. Further justification is needed for why it is meaningful 
to compare CSDC levels across such a variety of decision contexts.  
8. In the discussion section, there is much space given to the finding 
that males are more likely to have CSDC than females in one of the 
5 studies. However, as the authors note, this finding was not 
significant in the 3 other studies that had both male and female 
participants. Thus, it is misleading to state that males are particularly 
at risk for CSDC and to spend time focusing on why this may be, 
when this finding was not supported across studies.  
9. All of the conclusions made in the discussion focus on the 
predictors of CSDC broadly, and do not take into account the 
context of the decision. Yet overall prevalence of CSDC varies 
across the studies and is highest in the DECISION+ and 
DECISION+2 studies. What it is about the decision whether or not to 
use antibiotics for ARIs that leads to higher CSDC? Or is this finding 
an artifact of the studies themselves?   

 

REVIEWER Professor Lyndal Trevena 
University of Sydney  
Australia 
 
I am a collaborator with the last author Professor France Legare 

REVIEW RETURNED 30-Mar-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is a well written and well conducted meta-analysis of five 
studies conducted in 12 primary care practices in a University of 
Laval affiliated practice-based research network. As such there are 
some limitations in generalisability of the results.  
 
It is the first to measure the prevalence of clinically significant 
decisional conflict in the primary care setting. I have the following 
suggestions for improving the manuscript:  
 
1. The key research question was to measure the prevalence of 
CSDC across five primary care studies in decision-making but the 
results simply report a range. Looking more closely at the tables, 
overall, there was only the DECIDA +2 study which had CSDC. The 
mean DCS score was less than 25 in four out of five of the studies.  
 
2. The conclusion that CSDCS prevalence varies by decision 
doesn't really fit the data. For example, why do the authors think that 
the mean DCS score in the two studies about antibiotic decision-
making were different?  
 
3. There are a few details missing in the methods section such as 
how all the studies were identified and what was the time period for 
inclusion? The likelihood of bias in the results is not clearly 
described or assessed.  
 
4. How were the clinical data collected? Was this through extraction 
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from clinical health records? How was that done and what was the 
extent of missing data?  
 
5. How is the statement substantiated that the final dataset was 
similar to the original population? What proportion of participants 
were removed because of missing data?  
 
6. It would be good to include some of these methodological 
limitations in the discussion and conclusion - risk of bias, 
generalisability etc.  
 
7. The conclusion could better reflect the data with respect to the 
prevalence of CSDC which was only present in one out of the five 
studies.   

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer 1:  

1. This well-written article is novel in that it uses an exploratory, secondary analysis from five data 

sets that evaluated decisional conflict in primary care settings with different audiences and for 

different types of decisions. It will be important to readers to understand that patients in primary care 

settings have high stakes decisions that can cause uncertainty and decisional conflict.  

 

Response:  

Thank you.  

Our results do indeed demonstrate that patients in primary care settings have to make high-stakes 

decisions that can cause uncertainty and decisional conflict, as we mention in the Discussion (p.21):  

“First, our results contradict a common belief that primary care only deals with mundane types of 

decision that involve no perception of risk, loss, regret, or challenges to personal life values, and that 

primary care decisions therefore involve no personal uncertainty. Clearly, this is not how some 

patients enrolled in these five studies saw the issues they were confronting. Given the harmful 

downstream effects of unresolved CSDC, our results suggest that a significant number of primary 

care patients would benefit greatly from patient decision aids, decision coaching or from their 

healthcare providers being trained in shared decision making. These clinical approaches are known to 

be effective in resolving CSDC.”  

 

2. The authors note in two places that the study is exploratory. It seems reasonable to note this 

upfront in stating the study objective.  

 

Response:  

Thank you very much. We agree. The study objective (end of the Introduction, p.8) now reads:  

“We therefore explored the magnitude of this phenomenon by determining the prevalence of CSDC in 

studies conducted in primary care contexts and their risk factors.”  

 

3. This “counting” approach means all studies are weighted equally regardless of size and study 

design. This limitation should also be added to the discussion.  

 

Response:  

We agree. We have clarified this in the Limitations section (p. 23):  

“…Furthermore, all studies were weighted equally as a meta-analysis was not judged appropriate 

given the heterogeneity of the data sets (type of decision, study design, available variables).”  

 

4. It appears that was not possible to analyze by type of decision, screening vs. treatment. The brief 

future work statements in the discussion could mention the need to examine clinically significant 
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decisional conflict (CSDC) by type of decision.  

 

Response:  

We agree. We added a phrase to the last sentence of the Discussion (p. 24):  

“Further studies with appropriate survey methods and sampling frames could depict a more accurate 

portrait of CSDC prevalence in specific primary care clinical contexts and explore how much the 

prevalence varies according to decision-type.”  

 

5. Also, it appeared from Table 2 that in three of the four studies, more men were seeing a provider 

for the first time (suggesting they may not have an established primary care doctor). In table 3 it 

doesn’t appear that this was explored. Could the authors comment on whether this was explored? It 

would seem that an established relationship with a provided might affect CSDC.  

 

Response:  

Thank you for pointing out that more men than women were seeing a provider for the first time and 

suggesting that establishing a relationship with a provider might affect CSDC. Fewer men (68.4%) 

than women (79.6%) are monitored by a family doctor (Dubé-linteau A, Pineault R, Levesque J-F, et 

al. Enquête québécoise sur l’expérience de soins 2010-2011. Le médecin de famille et l’endroit 

habituel de soins : regard sur l’expérience vécue par les Québécois. Québec: Institut de la statistique 

du Québec, 2013:73). We mentioned in the discussion that men tend to visit primary care providers 

less than women do:  

“This may be explained by the fact that more women than men report having a regular family doctor 

and consulting primary care providers over their lifetime. Women tend to consult healthcare providers 

more frequently due to their gynecological and obstetrical needs and also because they are often 

involved in health-related decision making for other family members. Furthermore, physicians are 

known to discuss therapeutic and preventive interventions more often with women than with men. 

Together, more visits to physicians and more discussion with them may contribute to a higher sense 

of self-efficacy among women about engaging in decision making. This in turn could reduce CSDC in 

women.”  

Table 3 only presents results of statistical significance. We tested the interaction between the 

patient’s sex and the first visit with a physician but found that it was not significant (data not 

shown).As such, in the context, no association was found between seeing a doctor for the first time 

and CSDC, and this effect (or lack thereof) did not differ between men and women. Therefore, 

although the question merits attention, our results do not support that seeing a doctor for the first time 

had a statistically different association with CSDC in men as opposed to women. We added one 

sentence on p. 19:  

“We tested the interaction between the patient’s sex and the first visit with a physician but found that it 

was not significant (data not shown).”  

 

6. All studies used the 16-item decisional conflict scale. Were these tailored at all for the decision at 

hand?  

 

Response:  

Thank you for pointing this out. We agree it is not clear enough in the article that the DCS is a generic 

tool. We therefore added this to the Methods section under data collected (page 10):  

“The Decisional Conflict Scale (DCS) is a generic 16-item scale that was developed to provide an 

instrument to evaluate or adapt decision aids and other decision support interventions to patient 

needs. When it was administered in the context of the included studies, a preamble described the 

specific decision-type addressed and patients were asked to indicate clearly in their own words the 

decision they were assessing. Therefore, the DCS items were generic and the same in every case, 

and participants were thus expected to respond in light of this one specific decision.”  
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7. The Cronbach Alpha range is 0.78-92 (ref 22-25). Can you provide the range of Chronbach Alpha 

rates for the five included datasets (ref 26-29)?  

 

Response:  

Thanks. We report the adjusted Cronbach Alpha rates for all five datasets and we added them in 

Table 2.  

 

Reviewer 2  

 

1. The title is misleading as the study does not pool the data or results of the 5 studies, but rather 

treats each dataset separately and then compares the results. The term “pooled analysis” gives the 

impression that the individual data from several studies will be pooled together and re-analyzed. (See 

Blettner et al., International Journal of Epidemiology, 1999).  

 

Response:  

We agree and we have changed the title to  

Prevalence of clinically significant decisional conflicts: an analysis of five studies on decision making 

in primary care  

 

2. Reporting the total sample size across the 5 studies in the abstract and in the strengths and 

limitations of the study is further misleading as it sounds like this is the sample size of a single 

analysis, while this is not the case.  

 

Response:  

We agree this could be misleading and we clarified the matter in the Abstract (p. 4):  

Altogether, the five projects gathered data from encounters with a total of 1,338 primary care patients 

(69% female; age range: 15 to 83).  

 

and in the Discussion (p.21):  

“Using data on a total of 1,338 patients from the combination of five studies conducted in primary care 

contexts in two Canadian provinces, Quebec and Ontario.”  

 

3. The authors report that a meta-analysis is not possible due to heterogeneity of the datasets and 

site type of decision, study design, and available variables as sources of heterogeneity. Availability of 

variables seems to be rather homogeneous, however, with all 5 studies using the same measure for 

the variable of interest (CSDC) and all share at least seven covariates of interest (age, sex, 

employment status, education, annual income, and household size). Thus, this does not seem to be a 

sufficient justification for not using meta-analysis or pooled analysis (see Blettner article cited above 

for the difference in these two methods).  

 

Response:  

Some meta-analyses could have been done, but we considered that it was more scientifically sound 

to provide a detailed analysis of the results from each study, avoiding numerically “mixing apples and 

oranges” 

(http://handbook.cochrane.org/chapter_9/9_1_4_when_not_to_use_meta_analysis_in_a_review.htm). 

With only five available studies and their differences according to clinical contexts, types of decisions, 

types of participants, and study designs, each meta-analysis would have combined only a very few 

studies. Focusing on and comparing the individual studies tells more than numerical summaries, 

which would have been very difficult to interpret.  

 

4. More information is needed about the Decision Conflict Scale (DCS) and how it was used across 

studies. In particular, it is not clear whether the DCS is anchored on a particular decision (e.g. 
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whether the patient has decisional conflict in regards to their decision about whether or not to do 

prenatal testing) or is about decisional conflict in general.  

 

Response:  

We agree that the reader needs more information about the DCS and we added this to the 

introduction; as mentioned above, we added the following information in the Methods section:  

“The Decisional Conflict Scale (DCS) is a generic 16-item scale that was developed to provide an 

instrument to evaluate or adapt decision aids and other decision support interventions to patient 

needs. When it was administered in the context of the included studies, a preamble described the 

specific decision-type addressed and patients were asked to indicate clearly in their own words the 

decision they were assessing. Therefore, the DCS items were generic and the same in every case 

and participants were thus expected to respond in light of this one specific decision.”  

 

5. Related to comment 4, more information is needed about the types of primary care decisions in 

question in the iODSF and EXACKTE2 studies. The authors report that these were “various other 

primary care decisions”.  

How then, was decisional conflict measured if many various decisions may have been made?  

What do the findings about these two studies mean without knowing more about the types of 

decisions made?  

 

Response:  

As mentioned above: “The Decisional Conflict Scale (DCS) is a generic 16-item scale that was 

developed to provide an instrument to evaluate or adapt decision aids and other decision support 

interventions to patient needs. When it was administered in the context of the included studies, a 

preamble describes the specific decision-type addressed and asked patients to indicate clearly in their 

own words the decision they were assessing. Therefore, the DCS items were generic and the same in 

every case and participants were thus expected to respond in light of this one specific decision.”  

 

6. Looking at CSDC about decisions made for one’s child and for oneself is confusing and 

concerning. It is likely that predictors of decisional regret may be very different regarding these two 

types of decisions and the prevalence would be different as well.  

 

Response:  

We agree.  

We argue that this is another reason not to pool all five papers. The results indicate that the rate of 

CSDC was lower when making a decision for one’s child’s levels vs. for oneself (D+: 15.2% vs. 

24.5%, D+2: 25.0% vs. 33.0%). There was a significant association between surrogacy of decision 

making in DECISION+ but not in DECISION+2. However, as we agree that this work is exploratory, it 

is difficult to draw conclusions based on these results alone. We would suggest that future work 

address this important research question specifically.  

 

7. It is not clear why it is important to focus on “decisions dealt with entirely at the primary care level”. 

Please explain the significance of this more fully. Further justification is needed for why it is 

meaningful to compare CSDC levels across such a variety of decision contexts.  

 

Response:  

Primary care is defined by the level of the healthcare system that provides individuals with 1) a 

gateway into the system for all their needs and problems; 2) care focused on the individual and his or 

her context (not disease-oriented); 3) care for all but very uncommon or unusual conditions; 4) 

continuity of care; and 5) the coordination or integration of the care provided by other levels of the 

system or by other professionals. Thus, focusing on “decisions dealt with entirely at the primary care 

level” in contrast with those that are shared with specialized care has the potential to inform us on the 
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unique feature of primary care decision making and decisional needs. (See the following reference: 

Decisions Faced by Patients: Primary Care. In Encyclopedia of Medical Decision Making. Michael W. 

Kattan, Editor. SAGE Publications, Inc. 2009; pp. 316-320 DOI: 

http://dx.doi.org/10.4135/9781412971980).  

 

8. In the discussion section, there is much space given to the finding that males are more likely to 

have CSDC than females in one of the 5 studies. However, as the authors note, this finding was not 

significant in the 3 other studies that had both male and female participants. Thus, it is misleading to 

state that males are particularly at risk for CSDC and to spend time focusing on why this may be, 

when this finding was not supported across studies.  

 

Response:  

We agree that “although sex was an independent risk factor in only one study (EXACKTE2), it was 

found to be a modifying factor for at least one variable in all datasets (except GENETIC, as all 

participants were women).”  

 

In all four studies where both sexes were studied, males experienced more decisional conflicts than 

women. Furthermore, when we compared statistics, this difference was significant in 75% of results 

(chi-square iOSDF p=0.03, DECISION+ p=0.02, EXACKTE2 p=0.03, DECISION+2 p=0.11). The 

significance of the interaction term highlights that different risk factors play a different role in women 

and men, and the higher prevalence in men indicates that men experience CSDC more often. 

However, since it is not an independent predictor across the four studies, for purposes of clarification 

we added the following in the Discussion section (p. 22):  

“Since sex was not an independent risk factor across all studies, it would be erroneous to conclude 

that men are systematically more at risk of CSDC than women.”  

 

9. All of the conclusions made in the discussion focus on the predictors of CSDC broadly, and do not 

take into account the context of the decision. Yet overall prevalence of CSDC varies across the 

studies and is highest in the DECISION+ and DECISION+2 studies. What it is about the decision 

whether or not to use antibiotics for ARIs that leads to higher CSDC? Or is this finding an artifact of 

the studies themselves?  

 

Response:  

Thank you for pointing out that CSDC was relatively high for antibiotics decisions. Many of the other 

decisions may have had a less concrete nature. Genetic testing, for example, is a routine measure in 

prenatal visits, involves no symptoms, an almost 0-risk test, and is often presented more as a 

requirement than a choice. Antibiotics decisions, however, are usually associated with symptoms, 

risks, and evidence-based options. Interestingly, a research group from Australia has published a 

Cochrane Systematic Review specifically on “Interventions to facilitate shared decision making to 

address antibiotic use for acute respiratory infections in primary care.” This systematic review includes 

10 published reports from 9 original studies (RCT), showing the importance of this type of decision for 

primary care researchers and the relevance and importance of providing decision support 

interventions (Coxeter P, Del Mar CB, McGregor L, Beller EM, Hoffmann TC. Interventions to facilitate 

shared decision making to address antibiotic use for acute respiratory infections in primary care. 

Cochrane Database of Systematic Reviews 2015, Issue 11. Art. No.: CD010907).  

 

Reviewer 3:  

 

This is a well written and well conducted meta-analysis of five studies conducted in 12 primary care 

practices in a University of Laval affiliated practice-based research network. As such there are some 

limitations in generalisability of the results.  

It is the first to measure the prevalence of clinically significant decisional conflict in the primary care 
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setting.  

 

Response:  

Thank you.  

 

1. The key research question was to measure the prevalence of CSDC across five primary care 

studies in decision-making but the results simply report a range.  

Looking more closely at the tables, overall, there was only the DECIDA +2 study which had CSDC. 

The mean DCS score was less than 25 in four out of five of the studies.  

 

Response:  

Thank you for your comment. The DCS is an important measure for distinguishing individuals facing 

health related decisions and needing tailored decision support. It is a continuous measure for which 

one can compute a mean within a group of individuals. However, from a clinical perspective, there 

has been some work (cited in our paper) to help clinicians better understand the clinical signification 

of this scale. This work refers to the concept of CSDC, which represents a specific cut-off on the DCS 

response scale. The concept has the potential to increase clinicians’ understanding of the usefulness 

of the DCS and when to intervene. In other words, the DCS is a continuous measure for which one 

can compute a mean within a group of individuals, but the prevalence of CSDC is reflected by the 

proportion of individuals experiencing a clinically significant level of DCS.  

We therefore clarified Table 2, “Overall prevalence” (the figures in brackets show the confidence 

interval, not a range of scores).  

On page 11, in the Methods section, we added “All results pertaining to prevalence are reported as 

percentages of patients with CSDC.” We also added this on page 16 in the Results section.  

 

2. The conclusion that CSDC prevalence varies by decision doesn't really fit the data. For example, 

why do the authors think that the mean DCS score in the two studies about antibiotic decision-making 

were different?  

 

Response:  

Please refer to the answer to the fourth and fifth comments of Reviewer 2.  

 

3. There are a few details missing in the methods section such as how all the studies were identified 

and what was the time period for inclusion?  

The likelihood of bias in the results is not clearly described or assessed.  

 

Response:  

We agree. We added the following information about the period for inclusion of the studies (p. 9): 

“studies conducted after the development of the DCS in 1993”  

We also acknowledge that there might be a selection bias in the included studies and thus our results 

will need to be reproduced in future studies. Also, there might be a bias within the studies resulting 

from patients who willingly participated in the study and regarding the study design. However, we 

performed multivariate analyses to adjust for confounding factors.  

 

4. How were the clinical data collected? Was this through extraction from clinical health records? How 

was that done and what was the extent of missing data?  

 

Response:  

As we said in the Methods section (Data collected, p. 9): “All data collected with patients enrolled in 

the included studies had been collected using self-administered paper-based questionnaires.”  

The analyses were done with complete-subject information.  
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5. How is the statement substantiated that the final dataset was similar to the original population? 

What proportion of participants were removed because of missing data?  

 

Response:  

A qualitative comparison of patient characteristics was made between the sample and the original 

articles. You can refer to the patients retained and the confidence interval in the original papers and 

the data from this study to see that they are the same. We added the references to the original 

studies with the sentence that begins with “After deletion…” to direct the reader to the studies for 

comparison (p. 11).  

 

6. It would be good to include some of these methodological limitations in the discussion and 

conclusion - risk of bias, generalisability etc.  

 

Response:  

We already mentioned the issue of generalisability and we added the following in the Limitations 

section (p. 23):  

“We also acknowledge that there might be a bias resulting from patients who willingly participated in 

the study and from those excluded for having provided incomplete information.”  

 

7. The conclusion could better reflect the data with respect to the prevalence of CSDC which was only 

present in one out of the five studies.  

 

Response:  

Thank you. Please see the response to the first comment of Reviewer 3. We clarified this in 

explaining that the prevalence is reported in percentages and not in DCS scores. 
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